Council Meeting Date: June 19, 2017 Agenda Item: 7(d)

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

AGENDA TITLE: Authorize the City Manager to Execute a Construction Contract with

Award Construction, Inc. in the Amount of \$378,558.50 for the Echo

Lake Elementary Safe Route to School Project

DEPARTMENT: Public Works

PRESENTED BY: Tricia Juhnke, City Engineer

ACTION: Ordinance Resolution X Motion

____ Discussion ____ Public Hearing

PROBLEM/ISSUE STATEMENT:

Staff is requesting that Council authorize the City Manager to execute a contract with Award Construction, Inc. for the construction of the Echo Lake Elementary Safe Route to School (SRTS) Project in the amount of \$378,558.50.

RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT:

This project is one of the Roads Capital Fund Projects in the 2017-2022 Capital Improvement Plan. The budget breakdown below is within the adopted 2017 budget:

Project Expenditures:

Construction:

Staff and other Direct Expenses	\$30,000
Education and Enforcement	\$10,000
Testing and Inspection Services	\$2,500
Construction Contract	\$378,559
Total Construction	\$421,059
Contingency	\$50,000
Total Project Expenditures	\$471,059

Project Revenue:

Federal Grant (SRTS)	\$391,000
Roads Capital Fund	\$88,000
Total Available Revenue	\$479,000

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that Council authorize the City Manager to execute a construction contract with Award Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$378,558.50 for the Echo Lake Elementary Safe Route to School Project.

Approved By: City Manager **DT** City Attorney **MK**

INTRODUCTION

Staff is requesting that Council authorize the City Manager to execute a contract with Award Construction, Inc. for the construction of the Echo Lake Elementary Safe Route to School Project in the amount of \$378,558.50. Award Construction, Inc. is the apparent low responsive bidder.

BACKGROUND

This project will construct sidewalks (including curb and gutter), curb ramps, and crosswalks on N 195th Street, between Meridian Avenue N and Wallingford Avenue N, directly adjacent to Echo Lake Elementary. The new sidewalk will connect to sidewalk already in place in front of the school east to the N 195th Street Trail, which connects student walkers and bicyclists to the surrounding neighborhoods.

ALTERNATIVES ANALYZED

Between May 18th and June 8th, the City solicited bids for construction of this project. The engineer's construction estimate was \$294,700. Three bids were received and opened on June 8, 2017. Award Construction, Inc. was the apparent low bidder. The three bids received were as follows:

Contractor Name	Bid Received
Award Construction, Inc.	\$378,558.50
Kamins Construction, Inc.	\$397,585.60
A-1 Landscaping and Construction Inc.	\$456,655.00

City staff has determined that Award Construction has a responsive bid and that it has met contractor responsibility requirements. Construction is anticipated to start in July 2017 with completion anticipated in August 2017.

COUNCIL GOAL ADDRESSED

This project addresses Council Goal #2, Improve Shoreline's infrastructure to continue the delivery of highly-valued public service. This project will meet this goal.

RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT

This project is one of the Roads Capital Fund Projects in the 2017-2022 Capital Improvement Plan. The budget breakdown below is within the adopted 2017 budget:

Project Expenditures:

Construction:

Staff and other Direct Expenses	\$30,000
Education and Enforcement	\$10,000
Testing and Inspection Services	\$2,500
Construction Contract	\$378,559
Total Construction	\$421,059
Contingency	\$50,000
Total Project Expenditures	\$471,059

Project Revenue:

Federal Grant (SRTS)	\$391,000
Roads Capital Fund	\$88,000
Total Available Revenue	\$479,000

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that Council authorize the City Manager to execute a construction contract with Award Construction in the amount of \$378,558.50 for the Echo Lake Elementary Safe Route to School Project.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A: Echo Lake Elementary SRTS Project Site Map

Attachment A

